
 
 

CONTRACT #1 
RFS # 305.04-02011 

FA # 12-37224 
Edison # 29261 

 
 

State 
Library and Archives 

 
 

VENDOR:   
Auto-Graphics, Inc. 



'l're Hargett, Secretaly of Stale

State of Tennessee

'l'c nessee State Library and Aichivcs
403 7th Avcnuc North

Nashvillc,'l'N 37243-1409

Chatles Sherrill
51¿ìlc Ì-ibrârirìrì and Archivist

6t5-'74t-7996
Clìuck.Sherrill@11ì.gov

MEMORANDUM

To: Fiscal l{cview Comrnittee
Attn: l,eni Chick

Charles A. SherrillF rom:

Date: Ianuary 16,2012

Subject: Request for review - Auto-Graphics

Attachment: I contract amendment, and corresponding docurnentation

CC:

Please find attached a draft contract amendment between the Tennessee State Library and Archives
and Auto'Graphics, along with the corresponding documentation. 'Ihis amendment is to change the
current conhact payment total fì'om $400,000.00 to $640,000.00. 'I'his increase will allow 1he

Tennessee State Library and Archives to assist more libraries that may not be automated or have an
automation system that is unsupported to join Verso, the Integrated Library System. This automation
system will allow public liblaries to have a hosted library automation system for checking out
materials and also plovide lhem with an online plesence.

If you need any l'urther information or clarification, please contact me.

wvv.!r-co!4q!
Page 1 of 1



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

*'Contact Name:
Jennifèr Cowan-
Henderson

*Contact

Phone:
6ls 741-1923

*Original Contract
Number:

29261 o'Original RFS
Number:

30504-02011

Edison Contract
Number: (if applico,bte)

29261 Edison RFS
Number: (i/

nnnli ¡nhlo\
nOriginal Contract

Beein Date:
Novenrber' 1, 2011 Á'Current End

Date:
October 31,2016

Current Request Amendment Number:
(ì.1 nnt ¡l.i.rn.htp\

2

Proposed Amendment Effective Date :
(;f ^,,^I;.^Lt.\

April 1,2013

*Department Submittine Deoalhlent ol' State
*Division: ]-enncssee State Libtary and Archives

*Date Suhmitterl: lanuary 16,2013
*Submitted Wirhin Sixtv (60) davs Yes

If not. exolain.:
*Contract Vendor Name: Auto-Graphics, Inc.

*-Current Maximum Liabilitv: $400,000
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Curuent Fullv Dxecuted, Contract Sutnmam Sheet)
FY:11/12 FY:12l13 FY13/14 FY14/15 I FY15/16
$200.000 s50.000 50.000 50,000 I 50,000
*Current TotaI Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attach bachun doautnentation ñ'otn STÀRS ot FI)AS nznort\
FY:11/12 FY:12ll 3 FY13/14 FY14/15 I FY15/16
752.325.76 23,845.00
IF Contract Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expenditures, please give the
reasons and explain where surplus
funds were spent:
IF surplus funds have been carried
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authority for the
carrv forward orovision:
IF Contract Expenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and explain how funding
was acouired to nav the ovelaso:

*Contract I ^ l:-'^-,:--l Star.e:l 9120,000¡ unclrne I I

Federal: s280.000

ElTective October 30, 2009



Suppiemental Documentation Required for
w

Source/Amount: I

Interdepartmental:
Other:

If "other" nlease define:
Dates of AII Previous Amendments

or Revisions: ( i.f o.nnl.i.t:o l¡ I ¡'\

Brief Description of Actions in Previous
Amendments or Revisions: 6t o,ontical:te)

Januarv l" 2013 Io increase funds available

Method of Orisinal Aw atd.: Ql o.ppticab¿¿) | RF'P
*What were the proje cted costs of the

service for the entire term of the contract
pÌior to contract award?

$230,000

Effective October 30. 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contrâct amendment that changes
Sections A or C.3. ofthe original or previously amended contract document,
provide estima.tes based on information provided the Department by the vendor
for determination of contract maximum liability. Add rows as necessary to
provide all information requested.

If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made.

Planncd expenditures ot n'"":l,t#;"åt 
*tïJlllî"i.11,î:i'* 

necessary to indicatc all

Deliverable
description

FY:'12/13 FY:13i l4 FY:14/15 FY: l5l16 FY:16/17

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract. If
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposcd savings fo be realized by

the amendment. Add rows âs necessary to dcfine all notential savinss ncr deliverahle.
Delivelable
description

FY: FY: FY: FY FY:

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this seruice through the proposed
contract or amcndment vs. other options. List other options available (including other

vendors), cost of other options, and sourcc of information for comparison of other
options (e.g. catalog, Web site). Add rows âs necessary to indicatc price differentials

between contrâct deliverables.
Proposed
Vendor
Cost:
(name of
vendor)

FY: FY: FY FY: FY:

Other
Vendor
Cost:
(name of
vendor)

FY: FY: FY: ÌrY: FY:

Other
Vendor Þ'Y FY: FY: FY: FY:

Eflective Oclober 30, 2009



7.1-11 IEQUËSt-O R

OIR Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
E-Mail Transmittal

Jâne Chittenden, OIR Procurement & Contract Management Direclor
Dopartment of Finance & Adntinistration
E-m ail : Jane.Chilienden@tn.q-ov

Jennifer Cowan-Henderson
E - n1 a ¡ I : ierì n ifer, co\ /jtil¡qnlCtle]]@h.Sey

Januaty 14, 2012

Request for OIR Pre-Approvâl Endorsement

Applicable RFS # 30504-02011

F ROM

DATE:

RE:

Vil*l
Chief lnformation

vo. LE:::p"'"!:ontrac srant suppo"rt !: ?!!!j"?!lg !9 !!:_:!!!?":-!,!:îi"i", tochnicat me !,

Office for lnformation Resources (OIR) pre-approval endorsement appears to be required pursuant to
professional service contracting regulations pertain¡ng to procurements with information technology as a
component of the scope of service. This request seeks to ensure thât OIR is âware of and has an
oppórtunity to review the procurement detailed below and in the attached documents.

Please doôument OIR endorsement of the described procurement (with the approprÍate s¡gnature above),
and return th¡s document viá o-mail ât your earliest convenience.

Tennessee State Library and Archives

Jennifer Cowan-Hendors on, 61 5-7 41 -1923,
jennifer.cowan-henderson@tn.gov

Subject Procurement Document (mark one)

f nrp
! Com petitive Negotiation Request

! Alternative Procurement l\4ethod Request f] Grant

! Non-Competítive Contract Request l] Grant Amendmenl

! Non-Competitive Amendment Request

lnformat¡on Systems Plan (lSP) Project Applicability
ffi Not Applicable to this Request

D Applicable- ISP Project#

Response Confirmod by lT Director/Staff (¡ame):

I Contract

X Contract Amendmenl

Contract¡ng Agency

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-ma¡J)

1of2



l1- t 1 REQU EST-O ì

2of2



7.1-11 REQUÈSÏ NON.^t\¡(N¡)

Non-Competitive Amendment Request
NOT required for a contract with ô federal, lennessee, or Tennessée loc¿l governmerìt entlty or a grant,

Route a completed request, ãs one file in PDF format, vla e-mail âttachment sent to: Af"sJ-Ig4ßS,p-fS@!L?,!e..tD,U!

APPROVED

Request Tracklng # 30504-02011

1. Procuring Agency Tenn€ssee Stato Llbrary and Archlve6

2. Contractor Auto-Graphlcs, lnc.

3. Contrãct # 29261

4. Proposed Am€ndment # 2

5, Edlson lD # 67700

6. Contract Begin Date November l, 201 1

7. Current ContÍact End Date
- wilh ALL oþtlons lo extend oxotciçed

October 31, 2016

8. Proposed Contract End Dato
- wlh ALL opf¡ons to oxtond exorc¡sed

Octobsr 31, 2016

9. Curront Maxlmum Contracf Cost
- witll ALL opt¡ons lo oxlend øxetclsed

$ 400,000.00

10, Proposod Maximum Conlract Cost
- \,1/itl1 Al-L options to oxtond øxora¡sed

$ 640,000.00

11. Office for lnformatlon Resources Endorsemont
- infornet¡on technology satv¡ce (N/A lo THDA) I Not Applicablo ffi nttached

12. eHealth lnitlative Support
- hêølth-têlalod ptofâss¡otiâ1, phà ùaceullcal, laborctory, ot ¡tnag¡ng K Not Appl¡cable I Attacnea

13. Human Resources Support
- stale employøÞ lrclnlng service I Xl ¡lot ¡ppl¡caue ! nttactred

l

14. ExplanatlÒn Ne€d fór the Prôposed Amefidment

Wlth thê success of the statewlde automation system, the Tennesseê Statê Llbrary and
Archlves would llke to be able to contlnue fo ass¡st publlc l¡br¿r¡es that would like to Join this
lntegrated Library System,

Name & Address of the Contractor's Pr¡ncipal Owner(s)
- NoT required for a TN slatê educat¡on inst¡lulion

Pãul Cop6, Pres¡dent

15,

1ol2



/-1 lllrEQUEST-NON 
^MENt)

;r*"*r".-* - -- - ----ftouoo-orol,t

3201 Temple Avênue, Suits 100

Pomona. CA 91768

Evìdênce Contractor's Experience & Length Of Exper¡enca Provldlng thê Sorvlce

Auto-Graphlcs hâs béen provldlng Buccessful automatlon solutlonÉ fôr ovêr 20 yêars

17. Efforts to ldent¡fy Rèâsonabl€, Compet¡tivê, Procurement Alternatlves

This contract was dêt6rmlned viâ the RFP proce8s,

18. Just¡ficatlon ^ spec¡f¡aally êxplain why non-compel¡l¡ve negotiitlton ìs¡nlhe besl lnlerasl ol tlþ sLaf6

Additional funds to thls project w¡ll allow the Tennéssêe Stâtè Librâry and Archivês the ab¡lity
to asslst more llbrariea movs from unsupported automâtlon system lnto an up-to-date hosted
lntegrated LibraÌy Systom-

Agency Heåd Slgnâture ând Dåle - Ml)Sl besignedby lho ACTUAL agency head øs clolalled on the cuïanf
Slgnalurc Ceúlllcation. Slgnature by an authôized slgnaloty ls acceptable only ln docunented oxigeûl c¡tÇu¡¡rsfa¿,çes

2oÍ2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Track¡ng # | Ed¡son lD

30504-O201'l

Contrect #

29261

Añendment #

2

Contractor Legal Entity Name

Auto-Graphics, Inc.

Edison Vendor lD

67700

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
To increase the funds available for this service

Amendment changes contract End Date: ! VeS I NO End Date: October 31, 2016

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per th¡s Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 240,000.00

Funding -
FY lstutu lFederal I lnte¡deoartmental I ofher I ToTAL cont¡act amount

2012 120,000 80,000 200,000

2013 50,000 60,000 1 10,000

2014 50,000 60,000 '1 10,000

2015 50,000 60,000 1 1 0,000

2016 50,000 60,000 1 10,000

TOTAL: 32 0,000 320,000 640,000

Amer¡can Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: n VeS X UO

Budget Officer Conf¡rmation: ïhere is a balance in the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other
obligations.

OCR USE

Speed Chart (optional) | Account Code (optional)

ss0000408



AMENDMENT TWO
OF CONTRAGT 29261

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tênnessêe, Off¡ce of the Secretary of
State, Tennessee State Library and Archives, hereinafter referred to as the "State" and Auto-Graphics,
lnc., hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." lt ¡s mutual¡y understood and agreed by and between
said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1 . Contract section C.'1 . is deleted in ¡ts entirety and replaced with the follow¡ng:

C.1. Maximum Liabilitv. lnnoeventshall the maximum liability of the State under th¡s Contract
exceed Six Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($640,000.00). The payment rates in section C.3
shall const¡tute the entire compensat¡on due the Contractor for all service and Contractor
obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required. The payment
rates inc¡ude, but are not limited to, all appl¡cable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and
indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor.

The Contractor is not entitled to be pa¡d the maximum liab¡lity for any period under the Contract or
any extens¡ons of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The maximum liability
represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not guarantee payment of any
such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State requests work and the
Contractor performs said work. ln wh¡ch case, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with
the payment rates detailed ¡n section C.3. The State is under no obligation to request work from
the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor
during any period of this Contract.

Required Aoorovals. The State rs not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials ¡n accordance with applicâble Tennessee laws and regulat¡ons
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, sa¡d offic¡als may ìnclude, but are not limited to, the
Comm¡ssioner of Finance and Admin¡stration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptrol¡er of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revis¡ons set forth herein shall be effective April 1, 2013. All other terms
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

AUTO-GRAPHICS, INC.:

SIGNATURE DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

TENNESSEE STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES:

CHARLES A. SHERRILL, STATE LIBRARIAN AND ARCHIVIST DATE



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE:

TRE HARGETT, SECRETARY OF STATE



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243.0057

615-741'2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Eric Stewart
Randy McNally, ex officio
Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, cx officio

Rep. Curtis Johnson, Vice'Chairman
Representatives

Tommie Brown David Shepard
Jim Coley Tony Shipley
Charles Curtiss Currv Todd
Johnny Shaw Mark White
Charles Sargent, cx officio

Speaker Beth Harwell, cx officio

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

DATE: October 16,2O\2

suBJECr' 
irü'"iïi"1""#äi*ir"" Meering r0 t t5 t rz)

RFS# 305.04-02011 (Edison # 29261)
Department: State
Division: Library and Archives
Vendor: Auto-Graphics, Inc.
Summary: The vendor currently provides for an integrated statewide
library system through a web-based Application Service Provider. The
proposed amendment increases the maximum liability by $1"70,000.
Current maximum liability: $230,000
Proposed maximum liability: $400,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: Charles A. Sherrill, State Librarian and Archivist

Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman lrç tt)-
Representative Curtis Johnson, Vice-Chairman |/








































































